

C. Case No. 8/2022
CNR- WBBB01-00100-2022
JO-WB0052

Order No. 01
18.03.2022

Received forwarding report, accused challan, written compliant, Formal FIR, Arrest-cum-inspection memo, Notice to the accused persons and some other documents in c/w Sainthia GRPS case No. 07 of 2022 dated 28.03.2022.

Seen the same.

Register.

Three accused persons namely 1) Paritosh Biswas, 2) Barun Pal and 3) Subrata Kr. Pal are brought under arrest.

I.O. of this case is present.

No bail petition has been filed.

In view of resolution dated 28.03.2022 of Suri Bar Association, Ld. Advocates have abstained themselves from attending court this day due Bharat Bandh called by various organizations and as such no effective judicial work could be done this day.

Considering the recovery of commercial quantum of Ganja from the possession of the accused persons, they are remanded to J/C till 08.04.2022.

To 08.04.2022 for production of the accused persons and I.O.'s report in final form.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 1st Court, Suri, Birbhum

Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 1st Court, Suri, Birbhum.

C. Case No. 8/2022
CNR- WBBB01-00100-2022
JO-WB0052

Order No. 02
28.03.2022

A petition under Section 52(2)A of the N.D.P.S. Act has also filed by the I.O., namely, S.I. Laxmi Kanta Gain of Sainthia GRPS praying for passing necessary order in respect of certification of correctness of inventory, photographs and sample of seized Narcotic drug and Narcotic substances as seized in connection with Sainthia GRPS. Case No. 07 of 2022, dated 28.03.2022 U/s-20(b)(ii)(B) of N.D.P.S. Act,1985.

The petition is taken up for hearing. Heard both sides. Considered.

On perusal of the petition and record, it appears that the seized contraband articles like Ganja has been recovered from the possession of the accused persons and inventory list was duly prepared by the IO. Therefore, the prayer of the IO made u/s 52 A (2) of the NDPS Act is considered and allowed.

The Ld. J.M.1st Court, Suri, Birbhum is requested to do necessary for the purpose of compliance of the provisions incorporated u/s 52A (2) of the N.D.P.S. Act and particularly for the purpose of (a) certifying the correctness of the inventory so prepared ; or (b) taking in the presence of such Magistrate, photographs of such drugs or substances and certifying such photographs as true ; or (c) allowing to draw representative samples of such drugs or substances, in the presence of such Magistrate and certifying the correctness of any list of samples so drawn.

The I.O. is directed to take necessary steps for production of the seized articles before the Ld. Judicial Magistrate ,1st Court,Suri, Birbhum for compliance.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the I.O. for information and taking necessary action. Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. J.M. 1st Court, Suri, Birbhum for information and necessary compliance.

To date (08.04.2022)

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sd/- Shri D. Adhikary

Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 1st Court, Suri, Birbhum

Sd/- Shri D. Adhikary.

Judge, Special Court under
NDPS Act, 1st Court, Suri, Birbhum.

