

**C. Case No. 8/2022**  
**CNR- WBBB01-000100-2022**  
**JO-WB 00052**

Order No. & Date  
06/ 01.06.2022

3 accused persons, namely, Paritosh Biswas, Barun Pal and Subrata Pal are produced from JC.

Ld. P.P. in-charge for the prosecution and Ld. Advocate for defence are present.

Ld. Advocate, Golam Minhajuddin files vokalatnama along with bail application.

Bail petition filed by the Ld. Advocate for defence is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Perused materials on record.

Ld. Advocate for defence draw the attention of this court regarding seizure list and submits that below commercial quantum of ganja was recovered from each of the accused persons and they have been languishing jail for more than 60 days and thus according to Statute the maximum detention period is 60 days. Within that period if charge sheet has not filed the accused persons are entitled to get statutory bail. In such circumstances, he prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. P.P. in-charge fairly admits the submission of his counterpart and submits and regarding recovery of ganja of non-commercial from each of the accused persons and thus, he prays for necessary order.

Having regard to the submission of both sides and after keeping in mind the below commercial quantum of ganja i.e. medium quality was recovered from each of the accused persons and their period of detention is more than 60 days having no charge sheet filed by the I.O., I do find justification to release the accused persons on bail.

They may find bail of Rs. 10,000/- each with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each to the satisfaction of Ld Chief Judicial Magistrate, Suri, Birbhum i.d. to JC till 14.06.2022.

Let a copy of the order sheet be sent to the Ld Chief Judicial Magistrate, Suri, Birbhum to accept the bail bonds and issue release order and after accepting the same be returned to this Court for keeping the same for future reference.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Judge, Special Court under  
NDPS Act, 1st Court, Suri

Judge, Special Court under  
NDPS Act, 1st Court, Suri.